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REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
1.0 Introduction

The Indiana Department of Administration (IDOA) on behalf ofthe Indiana Department of Insurance (IDOI) and Indiana Family and Social Services Administration (FSSA) issues this Request for Information (RFI) surveying the options available from the vendor community to solicit responses from those interested in providing a Health Insurance Exchange (HIX) IT solution to States, and/or managing the project, should the decision be made to establish an Exchange.
Indiana is a part of the 26 states that have challenged the constitutionality of the Affordable Care Act (ACA). Additionally, in light of the lack of final and draft federal regulations and technical guidance regarding health care exchanges, lack of a federal exchange model, and the pending Supreme Court decision that challenges the constitutionality of the ACA, Indiana has not committed to establishing a State based Exchange.  However, as part of a planning grant, the State continues efforts to research the potential impact and implications of a State-based Exchange.  
As part of the State’s research efforts, IDOA is seeking information from Respondents with direct experience with health insurance exchanges, health information networks, and/or state welfare eligibility systems to maximize the value and relevance of the responses provided.

It is the intent of IDOA to solicit responses to this RFI in accordance with information contained within this document and its associated attachments. Neither this RFI nor any response submitted hereto is to be construed as a legal offer, nor will any response result in a contract. Nothing in this RFI should be construed as a commitment from the State to establish a state-based Exchange.
Responding to this RFI does not preclude respondents from participating in a future exchange solution RFP or RFI. The State may choose to issue a follow up procurement based on the information gathered during this formal RFI process. While this decision has not been made, during the State's deliberative period for this RFI, and should a procurement be issued, until an award is made for the potential follow up procurement, all responses to this RFI shall remain confidential. 
1.1 Background
At this time, Indiana has not decided to establish a state-based exchange as the State awaits a Supreme Court ruling on the constitutionality of the ACA. In January 2011, Governor Daniels issued an Executive Order
 allowing HIX planning and research. In an effort to continue thorough and effective research, should the State move forward with a state-based Exchange, the State has prepared this RFI.

1.2 Technical Landscape
The State currently operates a number of large systems, including an aging eligibility rules engine and claims management system. Key current systems are listed below.
· ICES: centralized eligibility system of record for Medicaid and public assistance programs, providing eligibility determination, case management and reporting functions.
· FACTS: a web-based portal through which citizens apply for benefits, providing application management, correspondence generation, Integrated Voice Response (IVR), and VOIP call center technology.
· MMIS: medical claims processing system providing the State’s current claims adjudication system of record for Medicaid.  
· SERFF: provides plan certification and rate filings.
· SIRCON: provides broker licensure tracking.  
· State Network: provides connectivity between various databases and tracking programs. 
At this time, the State has initiated a replacement project for its current eligibility system (ICES). The State has approved funding for the planning efforts around the replacement of its eligibility system which is expected to be completed by 12/31/2015. The State is currently also procuring a replacement to its core claims processing system for Medicaid (MMIS). 
Should the State establish a HIX, integration with existing systems such as ICES (Indiana Centralized Eligibility System) or its replacement and SERFF and SIRCON systems, are key objectives. Indiana believes that leveraging the current technical landscape is necessary to achieve the objectives and goals of a potential state-based HIX and to meet the rapidly contracting federal implementation timeline. Though no final decisions have been made regarding leveraging specific systems in a potential HIX design, there is possibility that the current eligibility system (ICES) with MAGI modifications would be leveraged initially and transition to the newly implemented eligibility system (2015) during the first years of operation.
The IDOI uses SERFF for plan certification and rate filings and SIRCON for broker licensure. Ideally, if the State moves forward, SERFF would be leveraged, to the extent possible, for plan management, and SIRCON would be leveraged as the source of record for select broker and Navigator functions. Current call center function could potentially be leveraged, though no concrete direction has been decided around leveraging this functionality.
1.3 Solicitation of Responses
The State’s objectives are to obtain insight into vendors capable of providing a HIX IT solution, or capable of providing management of an implementation project, and who: 
· can exhibit recent and demonstrated government and Health and Human Services agency experience, provide effective recommendations, assist in selection of the most suitable partners and/or services, and can manage the implementation of the proposed health insurance exchange,
· have demonstrated ability to perform in a management role, including responsibility for managing solution sub-vendors, delivering government health market projects of similar size and structure as a health insurance exchange,
· would be responsive to further inquiries by the State as to specific technological architecture and design questions as well as, at the State’s discretion, demonstration of functionality, and/or
· can provide design, implementation, and testing services/expertise along with technology components throughout the Exchange project Design, Development, and Implementation (DDI). This includes working with other vendors, including existing State contractors, to ensure the technology implementation results in a quality, functioning system, mirroring final customer models, requirements, and contractual obligations.

2.0 Questions and Requested Material
Respond to the following questions with information reflecting activities with which you have had direct experience. Please precede your answer with the corresponding question number.
2.1 Implementation Model
The State has considered four different implementation models, each with its associated risks.  If the State decides to move forward with an Exchange, the preferred final solution will be one that most effectively balances risk to the State and allows vendors to partner with the State in a mutually beneficial way. The following chart outlines the models, or ‘verticals’, to which the solution providers may wish to respond. When responding to this RFI, solution providers must identify to which model or ‘vertical’ they are responding.

It is fully possible that a solution provider would fit into more than one vertical. In such a case, the State requests that a vendor submit a separate RFI Response to Questions section (see section 3.1) for each model chosen. In the event that the vendor would like to propose models not listed below, the State requests that the vendor provide the information for at least one model outlined in the chart below as well as provide an explanation of the benefits and risks associated with any additional models.  Additionally, please elaborate on your staffing model you propose and any State Resources requirements necessary for your proposed solution. Due to the time constraints, if the State moves forward, the State is not interested in a Design Development effort.

	
	Model 1
	Model 2
	Model 3
	Model 4

	
	Hosted / Partially Hosted
	Software as a Service (SaaS)
	System Integrator (SI)
	System Integrator (SI)

	Solution location:
	On- or Off-site
	On- or Off-site
	SI implementing On- or Off-site
	SI implementing On- or Off-site

	Solution owned by:
	State or Vendor
	Vendor
	State or Vendor
	State or Vendor

	Contract organization:
	One primary vendor with partnered subcontractors
	One primary vendor with partnered subcontractors
	One primary vendor managing partnered subcontractors
	One primary vendor managing State subcontractors

	Number of contracts owned by the State:
	One
	One
	One
	Many



	
	Model 1
	Model 2
	Model 3
	Model 4

	
	Hosted / Partially Hosted
	Software as a service (SaaS)
	System Integrator (SI)
	System Integrator (SI)

	Contract Fee Structure:
	M1-S
	M2-S
	M3-S
	M4-S

	State Resource Requirements:
	M1-R
	M2-R
	M3-R
	M4-R

	Time to Delivery:
	M1-D
	M2-D
	M3-D
	M4-D


1. Looking at the chart above, please indicate which organizational implementation model best matches your proposed approach to this effort and why. The Respondent may complete more than one model. Please describe your vision around the nature of the contracts and State/vendor relationships. Please explain why this approach would be suitable for Indiana.  (If opting to align with more than one model, please complete one response sheet for each model approach.)

2. Using the proposed implementation model selected, please provide an explanation of your proposed contract fee structure, such as: Are you proposing a single contract, fixed fee, or end-to-end model with no transaction or licensing fees? 
3. Based on the proposed implementation model selected, please provide components (IE the elements of your solution) which make up your solution. 
4. Based on the proposed implementation model selected, please provide your proposed solutions’ implementation timeline. Please include actions that the State and implementation team could take that could potentially minimize the provided time requirements. Also include any risks identified that could potentially increase the provided time requirements.
5. Should you respond to model 4, please indicate your expected long term goals and value added to the State functioning in this role post implementation. Please provide detailed and specific examples of where you have successfully implemented this approach.
6. Based on the proposed implementation model selected, please indicate if you have existing alignments with national vendors who may participate as partners in your solution. Please identify who these vendors are and what elements of your solution each would address. (Please refer to the chart below to guide your response.)

	Business Function
	Part of Respondent’s Developed Solution (Y/N)
	Proposed Delivery Partner(s)
(name(s) of partner(s)) OR if the function will be addressed by the Respondent, simply enter “Prime”
	Function Included in Proposed Solution
(Y/N)

	Eligibility Screening
	
	
	

	Enrollment
	
	
	

	Plan Management
	
	
	

	Cost Calculator
	
	
	

	Navigator/Broker
	
	
	

	Risk Adjustment 
	
	
	

	Quality Rating
	
	
	

	SHOP Functions
	
	
	

	Premium Billing & Collection
	
	
	

	Premium Aggregation
	
	
	

	Financial Transaction Tracking and Mgmt
	
	
	

	Call Center – CRM Functionality
	
	
	

	Reporting
	
	
	

	Data Warehouse 
	
	
	


2.2 Business Functions
The following questions relate to key business processes and are independent of the implementation model selection response section.   
1. An existing Health and Human Services eligibility system provides the State with a system of record (please refer to section 1.2, Technical Landscape). Do you have experience interfacing with existing state systems or other Eligibility systems? If yes, please explain the nature of that interface.
2. Please describe your proposed solutions’ method for plan selection and enrollment as it relates to the carrier interfaces.  If you have experience interfacing with carriers who offer products in Indiana, please explain the nature of those interfaces.
3. Currently, Indiana uses the SERFF system to interface with health plans and there are no plans to change this. Do you have existing relationships/integration experience with SERFF? If so, please describe these relationships/integrations. Would you be open to including the SERFF interface into your solution?

4. Indiana uses SIRCON system for licensing Brokers and there are no plans to change this. Do you have existing relationships/integration experience with SIRCON? If so, please describe these relationships/integrations. Would you be open to including the SIRCON interface into your solution?

5. With regards to the risk adjustment functions of the ACA requirements, does your proposed solution have a method for risk adjustment and if so, what is the proposed method for data capture? Please include your proposed solutions’ data warehouse capabilities or its interface requirements/capabilities with an existing or new state-owned data warehouse. 

6. Please describe your proposed solutions’ call center functionality.  Does your solution allow integration with existing State call centers? If so, please describe your proposed integration method.

7. Please describe the quality reporting functionality that is included in your proposed solution as described in the ACA.  Explain the elements that would be required to address quality reporting functionality in your proposed solution.

8. Does your proposed solution offer a print/mail and electronic document management function? Can your solution integrate with existing state print and mail operations? If so, please provide the details of this integration. 

9. Does your proposed solution include conducting initial and ongoing outreach and marketing activities?  If so, please explain these activities and their expected impacts.
3.0 Response Information
The following section provides information on how to submit RFI response(s), including response organization, key dates, and instructions for submitting written questions.  Responses to this RFI will be retained by the State and maintained in a confidential status in accordance with IDOA procurement practices.
Please note that the usual and customary procedures for selecting a vendor (issuance of an RFS or RFP) may follow this RFI. The process will be open to all providers irrespective of their participation or non-involvement in this information-gathering process.
3.1 Organization and Length
Please be concise and limit responses to no more than 10  pages per model.  The response should contain the following sections:
	Section
	Section Name
	Description
	Page Limit

	1
	Cover letter
	Response introduction.
	1

	2
	Response to Questions
	This section should include an identifier to indicate which questions are being responded to with the response immediately following.
	10

	3
	Closing
	This section should highlight the information that the respondent believes should be considered by the State of Indiana.
	1


3.2 Submission Information 
Those interested in providing a response to IDOA for this FSSA and IDOI RFI should submit a MS Word or PDF formatted document via email to rfp@idoa.in.gov and copy Molly Martin at molmartin@idoa.in.gov  no later than 3:00 p.m. Eastern Time on February 24, 2012.  Provide the following text in the email subject line:

“RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR INFORMATION 12-83”
3.3 Key Dates 

The schedule below outlines key dates of which to be aware.  Any response received by the Department of Administration, Procurement Division after the due date and time will not be considered.  Late proposals will be discarded. The State accepts no obligation for costs incurred by respondents in the creation of the Response to this RFI. 

These dates are subject to change.  If date change occurs, new dates will be communicated on the Indiana State Procurement website.  
	RFI Schedule

	Activity
	Day
	Date
	Time

	RFI Issue
	Wednesday
	February 1, 2012
	N/A

	Due Date for Written Question Submission to the State
	Monday
	February 6, 2012
	3 pm EST

	Response to Written Questions
	Friday
	February 10, 2012
	N/A

	Due Date for Submissions
	Friday
	February 24, 2012
	3pm

	Clarifying Questions/ Vendor Demonstrations
	N/A
	Starting on or after March 5, 2012
	N/A


Note that when obtaining clarifying information or communicating demonstration invitations after responses have been submitted, the correspondence will be initiated by IDOA.  Responses to these new requests for information must be returned to the same IDOA email address.
3.4 Submitting Written Questions to the State
Any questions regarding this RFI must be submitted by e-mail to rfp@idoa.in.gov copying Molly Martin at molmartin@idoa.in.gov no later than 3 p.m. EST on Monday, February 6, 2012.  Responses to all questions will be promptly prepared through a cooperative effort between IDOA, FSSA, and IDOI, and posted on Friday, February 10, 2012.  A copy of each question and answer will be posted to the State of Indiana website (http://www.state.in.us/idoa/proc). 

Please note that Molly Martin is the State’s single point of contact for this RFI 12-83.  Inquiries are not to be directed to any staff member of FSSA or IDOI, or any vendor or contractor associated with these agencies or departments. Such action may disqualify respondent from further consideration for a potential contract resulting from the future RFS/P.

Attachment - System Fact Sheet
The following table provides information describing current State systems.

	Current 
System Name
	Current System Description
	Current System Hardware
	Current System Software

	ICES
	Indiana Client Eligibility System that houses the following
 data:

· Medicaid

· Temporary Assistance for Needy Families (TANF)

· Children’s Health Insurance Program (CHIP)

· Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program (SNAP)
	· DB2
	· Cognos

	WFMS/FACTS
	WFMS/FACTS is the workflow management system and online application  used for managing data related to  the following programs:

· Medicaid, TANF,SNAP, FACTS
	· Websphere Application Server
	· Curam

· Captiva

	AIM/MMIS
	AIM/MMIS is a system used for Medicaid claims payment and tracking.
	· Websphere Application Server

· Power Builder
	· TBD

	IN.gov
	IN.gov is a State of Indiana government website providing information and functions associated with various Indiana State government departments.
	· Web Server
	· Custom enterprise content management solution

	SERFF
	SERFF is the system that executes Electronic Rate and Form Filing.
	Managed by Department of Insurance (DOI) in contract with National Association of Insurance Commissioners (NAIC)

	SIRCON
	System that is used to house consumer complaints against insurance carriers and brokers.
	Managed by DOI in contract with NAIC


The sections below are to be answered as part of your response. Please reference the numbers below within your text.








� The Honorable Mitchell E. Daniels, Jr., Governor of Indiana, “Establishing the Indiana Health Benefit Exchange”, Executive Order 11-01, State of Indiana Executive Department Indianapolis, 2011, http://www.in.gov/gov/files/EO_11-01.pdf  (accessed Jan. 2012)
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